

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FINANCIAL GUARANTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE PUTNAM ADVISORY COMPANY,
LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 12-cv- 7372 (RWS)

ECF CASE

Electronically Filed

**Contains Confidential
Information Under the Court
Order Dated June 3, 2015 [ECF
No. 47]**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: September 21, 2018

Sean P. Baldwin
Margaret M. England
SELENDY & GAY, PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Telephone: 212-390-9000
E-mail: sbaldwin@selendygay.com
mengland@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Financial
Guaranty Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. Collateralized Debt Obligations	4
II. Credit Default Swaps.....	6
III. Magnetar’s Long-Short Correlation Trading Strategy.....	6
IV. The Pyxis CDO	8
V. Magnetar’s Selection of Putnam to Manage Pyxis	9
VI. Putnam’s Cooperation with Magnetar’s Long-Short Correlation Trading Strategy.....	11
A. At Magnetar’s Behest, Putnam Excluded Prime, Seasoned and Higher-Rated RMBS from the Pyxis Portfolio, and Helped to Conceal These Facts from FGIC and the Rating Agencies.....	11
1. The Offering Materials and July 13, 2006 Target Portfolio	11
2. The Target Portfolio Provided to FGIC (the “Peach- Colored Spreadsheet” or “PCS”).....	13
3. The Rating Agency Portfolios.....	17
B. At Magnetar’s Behest, Putnam Included a Disproportionate Share of Other Constellation CDOs in the Pyxis Portfolio.....	19
C. At Magnetar’s Behest, Putnam Included Large Blocks of the ABX Index in the Pyxis Portfolio.....	21
VII. FGIC’s Losses	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Putnam Induced FGIC to Issue the Pyxis Guaranty by Means of Misrepresentations and Omissions That Were, at a Minimum, Negligent	24

A.	Putnam Had a “Special Relationship” with FGIC That Required It to Provide FGIC with Correct Information and to Correct False Information Concerning the Pyxis Portfolio.....	26
B.	Putnam Knew or Was Willfully Blind to the Fact That the Target Portfolios Provided to FGIC and the Rating Agencies Were Materially False, and That FGIC Relied on Their Accuracy, Yet Putnam Did Nothing to Correct Them	29
C.	FGIC Reasonably Relied on Putnam’s Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	32
II.	Because the Pyxis Guaranty Was Irrevocable, All of FGIC’s Losses Flowing From the Policy Were Directly and Proximately Caused by Putnam’s Misrepresentations and Omissions Inducing the Guaranty	34
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2000)	37, 39
<i>Bayerische Landesbank v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Casey v. Merck & Co.</i> , 653 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Creative Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Capitol Environmental Servs., Inc.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	26
<i>Doe v. Alsaud</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	24
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	38
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	27
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding America, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 29

<i>Global–Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	30
<i>Hotaling v. A.B. Leach & Co.</i> , 247 N.Y. 84 (1928).....	37
<i>Hughes v. BCI Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27
<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>In re JWP Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>as clarified</i> (June 12, 1996).....	27
<i>Kaufman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	36
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 257 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Marbury Management, Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Naughtright v. Weiss</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Olaf Sööt Design, LLC v. Daktronics, Inc.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 5024, 2018 WL 3462510 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2018).....	23
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	36, 37
<i>Scher Law Firm, LLP v. DB Partners I, LLC</i> , 97 A.D.3d 590 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	30
<i>U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 23
